
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195 Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 19 July 2017 at 2.00 pm in Meeting Rooms 1 & 2 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman Councillor Michael Waine 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
 
Councillors: Sobia Afridi 

S.E. Bartington 
John Howson 

Jeannette Matelot 
Gill Sanders 

Alan Thompson 

Co-opted: Richard Brown     

By Invitation: Ian Jones 
 

Carole Thomson 
 

 

Notes: Date of next meeting: 27 September 2017 
 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

• a focus on the following key areas: 
o work in relation to the education strategy, and including review of an annual report on progress; 
o constructive challenge on performance issues highlighting issues where the Committee can 

support the improvement dialogue; 
o reviewing the Council’s education functions including early years, Special Education Needs and 

school place planning; 
o reviewing the progress of, and any issues emanating from, the School Organisation Stakeholder 

Group with regard to admissions patterns and arrangements; 
o Reviewing issues raised by the Schools Forum. 

• assists the Council in its role of championing good educational outcomes for Oxfordshire’s children 
and young people; 

• provides a challenge to schools and academies and to hold them to account for their academic 
performance; 

• Promotes jointed up working across organisations in the education sector within Oxfordshire. 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this Committee.  
Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest matters which they 
would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer 
below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

For more informa
[...]
f people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Introduction and Welcome  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note of the back page  
 

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 13 March 2017 and 16 May 2017 
(ESC4) and to receive information arising from them. 

5. Petitions and Public Address  
 

6. Facing our challenges together and a profile of Oxfordshire schools 
(Pages 13 - 46) 

 

 The Director for Children’s Services will present the education landscape, the current 
and future challenges and opportunities and their impact on shaping the councils role in 
education and key priorities for the committee based on our actual responsibilities. 
 

7. The role and function of Education Scrutiny  
 

 This item presents the opportunity for members to examine how the role of education 
scrutiny could be enhanced, through for example:  
 
� Deep Dives or single member study groups 
� Work programme “Action Tracking”  
� Using the full range of powers available to the committee 
� Shaping policy through a focus on best practice 
� Well informed and focussed questioning  
� Broadening membership of the Education Scrutiny Committee  
 

8. Terms of Reference (Pages 47 - 52) 
 

 In light of discussions above, this will be an opportunity for Members to review the 
current terms of reference for the Education Scrutiny Committee and to agree 
amendments to put forward for approval by the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider and agree areas to update the current terms 
of reference and to refer proposed amendments to the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 



- 2 - 
 

 

 

9. Annual Work Programme 2017/18 (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

 To review the annual work programme for the Committee and to agree the both 
individual issues proposed and the shape of the overall programme of topics being 
proposed.  

 

  



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare�.. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting? 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned=..” 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes “any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 13 March 2017 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 1.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mark Gray – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Gill Sanders (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor John Christie 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Richard Brown 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Steve Harrod 

By Invitation: 
 

Mrs Carole Thomson (Oxfordshire Governors' 
Association). 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Lucy Butler, Director for Children’s Services, Roy Leach 
Strategic Lead, Education Sufficiency & Access, Jackie 
Atkinson and Deborah miller (Corporate Services). 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
8 Janet Johnson, Strategic Lead for Vulnerable Learners  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

49/17 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  

(Agenda No. 1) 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and in particular the children of St. 
Ebbe's Primary School who had come to sing to the Committee in honour of Sue 
Matthew who had been a Co-opted Member for the County Council specialising in 
Education for the past 30 Years. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

Following the singing by the children, the Chairman presented Sue with a long 
Service Rose Bowl and a bouquet of flowers.  Members of the Committee then paid 
tribute to Sue for her work and dedication to Education. 
 

50/17 MINUTES  

(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2016 were approved and signed 
subject to adding Mrs Carole Thomson to the list of those present. 
 
Matters Arising on the Minutes: 
 
Minute 42/16 – Minute 3/16 - Councillors requested that the Cabinet Member send 
the letter as soon as possible. 
 
Minute 44/16 – Councillor Gill Sanders reported that they had met last week to look at 
the issue of affordable housing, including looking at areas where it could be built.  
However, it had been decided
[...]
ntal demand.  Procedures were in place 
to set up new academies as required by the county or to engage in positive 
dialogue with sponsors applying to open schools in the area through DfE bidding 
annual processes; 

• Resources would continue to be required to manage this process; 

• Over half the pupils in publicly funded education in Oxfordshire are taught in 
academies; 

• The value for money and availability of Council services for buyback by 
maintained schools may reduce providing a driver for their consideration of 
converting to academy status; 

• Additional powers of the RSC through legislation will impact on the future role of 
the Council and services to be provided; 

• To achieve the above programme considerably more resources may be required 
in the short term for the Council to comply with its obligations in respect of 
converting academies; 

•  The creation of a new Cabinet Member for Education and aspiration to support 
maintained schools better and also to develop a good partnership approach to 
working with maintained schools and academies may impact on conversion 
trends in 2017.   

 
The Committee expressed concern about small rural schools not being attracted to 
MATs due to financial restrictions.  In response Ms Milward reported that some MATs 
were interested in small schools and that it was not solely about money.  Much of the 
problem lay with the amount of time it took small resource strapped schools to 
dedicate to it. 
 
The Chairman reported that Kent had had a very similar situation and had been in 
discussions with the DfE about creating a local Authority MAT.  Ms Milward reported 
that local authorities could only have a 20% interest in the company, but that Kent 
was very determined to achieve it.  Officers were working on a survey of the 
remaining maintained schools to see it there was any appetite for this. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concerns over misconceptions and 
perceptions that Oxfordshire County Council wanted all schools to become 
academies when in fact this was up to the Governing Body of the school.     
 
The Director for Children’s Services, Lucy Butler added that they wanted to be 
supportive and had been changing their message to schools recently, but were still 
awaiting a paper on the role of local authorities to see if it was fact that there will be 
funding stripped away.   
 
The Committee thanked Mrs Milward for her informative report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

52/17 DISCUSSION WITH THE OFSTED REGIONAL DIRECTOR  

(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Christopher Russell, Ofsted Regional Director, had been invited to attend the Meeting 
to discuss with the Council in what ways it could work with Ofsted to ensure the best 
educational outcomes for all the children in Oxfordshire.  The debate would also 
provide a chance to raise awareness of the key challenges faced by the Council in 
the provision of Education and improvement of educational standards across the 
County. 
 
During questions and discussion members: 
 

• Established that the new Ofsted Chief Inspector, Amanda Spielman, would be 
fiercely independent and interested in evidence based training and would 
inevitably bring new flavour and individualism, but that it was envisaged that not 
too many changes would be made. There would be a strong focus on validity – 
a chance for Ofsted to look critically at what they were doing and to look at 
whether they were looking at the right things to assess whether a school was 
good.   The bringing in house of schools inspections would improve things 
dramatically.  There was a very strong direction in terms of focusing decisions 
and making them evidence based.  Ofsted would also be carrying out a large 
survey to look at the curriculum. 
 

• Established that an inspection converting from short to full did not always mean 
that a school was bad.  Mr Russell reported that the starting point for a short 
inspection was whether the school was good, it had to be focused to be 
[...]
sted and the local authority working together on this issue. 
 

• Members questioned how Ofsted would authenticate any evidence received 
during a school inspection, regarding the local authority involvement.  In 
response, Mr Russel reported that that they would triangulate and check the 
information out.  Firstly, Ofsted would meet with the local authority and if there 
were concerns about how the school was being supported by the local authority 
there were clear strategies in place. 
  

• Inspectors were trained to get underneath the evidence to see what the impact 
was on the ground.  Ofsted also held forums and had an annual meeting with 
local authorities for raising issues.  Professional development was achieved by 
inspectors consistently learning from carrying out inspections.  
 

• Regarding Ofsted’s view of how Oxfordshire managed the provision of 
education for Looked after Children placed both in county and out of county, Mr 
Russel commented that their overview came mainly from inspections and that 
the most recent inspection was very positive in relation to children in care.  
Ofsted only tended to pick up if there were issues 

 
Following the question and answer session, the Chairman thanked the Regional 
Director for a positive discussion and AGREED that he be invited to attend again in a 
year. 
 
 

53/17 EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF VULNERABLE LEARNERS AND THE 

STRATEGIC OVERVIEW 2016-2020: IMPROVING THE EDUCATIONAL 

PROGRESS OF VULNERABLE LEARNERS - GOOD PRACTICE EXAMPLE 

OXFORD ACADAMY  

(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee considered a report which presented an overview of 
the educational attainment of vulnerable learners.  Janet Johnson, Strategic Lead for 
Vulnerable Learners, had attended to present the Strategic Overview 2016-2020 and 

Page 6



 

Alison Wallis, performance Information Manage present the trend data in relation to 
the educational attainment of Vulnerable Leaners. 
 
Mr Niall McWilliams, Principal of Oxfo
[...]
 I was a school in an advantaged area I could offer a broader curriculum.  I do not 
have enough numbers coming through the doors to offer those subjects so am 
reducing from 1 language to 3, music, drama, RE and ICT are all under threat.  I am 
constantly scanning the horizon to look at what qualifications are good for students at 

Page 7



 

school.  I am very concerned about the future of the Academy and being able to offer 
the level of pastoral care and curriculum.   
 
How will the new fairer funding formula affect you? 
 
New fairer funding is not fair.  At this moment in time we do not have enough 
numbers coming through the doors.  This is largely down to parental perception – 
they are avoiding Oxford Academy because of high level of disadvantaged children. 
 
Following discussion the Committee noted the report and thanked Mr McWilliams for 
coming to share good practice with the Committee and wished him well for the future.   
 

54/17 CONSULTATION ON FUNDING FORMULA  

(Agenda No. 9) 
 
On 14 December 2016, The Department for Education (DfE) had released Stage 2 of 
the School National Funding Formula consultation which closed on 22 March 2017. 
Alongside the Schools National Funding Formula, the DfE had released Stage 2 of 
the High Needs National Funding Formula. This followed the same timeline.  
 
Sarah Fogden, Finance Business Partner and Roy Leach, Strategic Lead for 
Education Sufficiency and Access attended to present a report which outlined the 
implications of the new formula for Oxfordshire and suggested a response to 
consultation. 
 
In introducing the report, Sarah Fogden explained that the DfE’s target was that the 
new scheme would be implemented in 2018-19 via Local Authorities local formula. 
Full implementation of the Schools National Funding Formula, with funding directly 
allocated to schools by the EFA/DfE, would commence in 2019-20. To provide 
stability, no school would receive an overall reduction of more than 3% per pupil as 
[...]
g’s business to be confirmed at the agenda 
planning meeting. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2017 

 

Page 10



 

 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 16 May 2017 commencing at 1200 pm 
and finishing at 12.03 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mark Gray  
 Councillor Gill Sanders  

Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Richard Langridge 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Councillor Michael Waine 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Nick Graham; Deborah Miller 
 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

57/17 ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2017/18 COUNCIL YEAR  

(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Gill Sanders moved and Councillor Banfield seconded that Councillor 
Howson be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 2017/18 Council Year. The 
motion was put to the vote and was lost by 3 votes to 6. 
 
Councillor Bartington moved and Councillor Matelot seconded that Councillor Waine 
be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 2017/18 Council Year. The motion was 
put to the vote and was carried by 6 votes to 3. 
 
RESOLVED: (by 6 votes to 3) that Councillor Michael Waine be elected Chairman of 
the Committee for the 2017/18 Council Year. 
 
 (Councillor Mark Gray in the Chair) 
 

58/17 ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2017/18 COUNCIL YEAR  

(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Waine moved and Councillor Thompson seconded that Councillor 
Fitzgerald O’Connor be elected Deputy Chairman of the Committee for the 2017/18 
Council Year. The motion was put to the vote and was carried by 6 votes to 3. 
 

Page 11



 

 

Councillor Gill Sanders moved and Councillor Banfield seconded that Councillor 
Howson be elected Deputy Chairman of the Committee for the 2017/18 Council Year. 
The motion was put to the vote and was lost by 6 votes to 3. 
 
RESOLVED: (by 6 votes to 3) that Councillor Mrs Fitzgerald O’Connor be elected 
Chairman of the Committee for the 2017/18 Council Year. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2017 

Page 12



dataanalysisteam@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Oxfordshire School Profile

April 2017

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 1

3



Number and type of schools in Oxfordshire

LA 

maintained

Academy –

converter

Academy –

sponsored
Other Total

Nursery 7 7

Primary 157 62 14 1 234

Secondary 3 27 4 3 37

All through 2 2

Special 9 3 2 14

PRU 1 1

Total 176 93 20 6 295

As of 01/05/2017

P
a

g
e
 1

4



88% of Oxfordshire schools are good or outstanding

Source: Ofsted 30/04/2017

77,700 Oxfordshire pupils (85%) are educated in schools that are good/ outstanding

Good – 74%

(211 schools)

Outstanding – 14% 

(40 schools)

Inadequate –

3% (9 schools)

Requires Improvement 

– 9% (24 schools)

P
a
g
e
 1

5



The number of children at Oxfordshire schools 

has increased by 8.5% since 2011

Primary schools - population increased by 

14% 

Secondary schools – population 

has started to increase - 0.6%

Source: DfE School Census       

P
a

g
e
 1

6



Larger year groups will be moving through to 

secondary schools

Larger year groups of primary school 

aged pupils

Source: DfE School Census  Jan 2017

P
a
g
e
 1

7



From Year 4 onwards Oxfordshire schools are 

net importers of pupils from other authorities

Source:  DfE School Census

P
a

g
e
 1

8



The number of Oxfordshire pupils with a first language 

other than English has increased by 18.6% since 2014

This equates to 

an additional 

1880 children.

There are  now 

11,970 children 

with a first 

language other 

than English 

educated in 

Oxfordshire 

schools. 

Source: DfE school census

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Almost half the pupils with first language other 

than English live in Oxford City and Banbury

Source: DfE School Census

P
a

g
e
 2

0



Polish is the most
[...]
mme 2017-18 
 
 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 

 
Education Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 
Wednesday 19 July 2017 
 

 
Agenda Item  

 
Reasons and objective 
for item 
 

 
Lead Member / Officer 

 
Briefing from Director of 
Children’s Services and 
the Cabinet Member for 
Education 
 

 
To define the scope of 
“Education”  
 
To identify the key areas the 
Committee should focus on 
for 2017 -18. 
 

 
Lucy Butler, Director Children’s 
Services  
 
Cllr Michael Waine, Cabinet 
Member for Education 

 
The Education Scrutiny 
function 
 

 
The opportunity to examine 
if there are any areas where 
the role of education 
scrutiny could be enhanced, 
including:  

 

• Ways of working   

• Membership of the 
Education Scrutiny 
Committee, including 
co-opting members to 
the Education Scrutiny 
Committee  

• To make 
recommendations to 
[INSERT relevant 
governance body] 

 

 
Cllr Michael Waine 

Terms of Reference To make recommendations 
to the  
 

Cllr Michael Waine 

Education Scrutiny 
Annual work programme 

To review the annual work 
programme for the 

Cllr Michael Waine 

Page 54



ESC9 

(2017 -18) Committee and to identify 
task group activity 
 

 

 
27 September 2017 

 
Agenda Item  

 
Reasons and objective 
for item 
 

 
Lead Member / Officer 

 
Validated, educational 
attainment (primary 
phase - provisional 
results)  
 

 
To review analysis of 
educational attainment 
(primary phase) provisional 
results. 

 
Chris Malone 

School attendance, 
exclusion and persistent 
absence  

To review analysis of school 
attendance exclusion and 
persistent absence rates for 
Oxfordshire schools with 
analysis against national 
comparators and to identify 
areas for further work. 
 

Rachel Etheridge, Senior County 
Attendance Officer 

 

 
13 December 2017 

 
Agenda Item  

 
Reasons and objective 
for item 
 

 
Lead Member / Officer 

 
Elective Home 
Education Annual 
Report 
 

 
To review annual analysis 
and trends relating to 
Elective Home Education in 
Oxfordshire and to identify  
 

 
 

 
(Provisional) 
Educational attainment 
Secondary Phase 
performance (including 
vulnerable groups) 
 

To review analysis of 
Oxfordshire secondary 
school phase educational 
attainment annual 
performance tables 
(including those relating to  
vulnerable groups). 
 

 
Chris Malone, Strategic Lead for 
Education Quality 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



ESC9 

 

 
14 March 2018 

 
Agenda Item  

 
Reasons and objective 
for item 
 

 
Lead Member / Officer 

 
Annual Report for the 
municipal year 2017-18 
 

 
To receive a draft of the 
annual report prior to 
publishing on line 
 

 
Lucy Butler, Director Children’s 
Services 

 
Academies in 
Oxfordshire Annual 
Report 
 

 
To review the annual 
performance of Academies 
in Oxfordshire  

 
 

Ofsted Regional Director 
 

A question and answer 
session with the Regional 
Schools Commissioner 
 

Cllr Michael Waine 

 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Facing our challenges together and a profile of Oxfordshire schools
	8 Terms of Reference
	ESC_JUL1917R03 -  Terms of Reference Appendix

	9 Annual Work Programme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 19 July 2017 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 4.15 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Michael Waine – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Sobia Afridi 
Councillor S.E. Bartington 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot 
Councillor Gill Sanders 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies (In place of Councillor Mrs 
Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor) 
Councillor Dr Kirsten Johnson (In place of Councillor 
John Howson) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 

By Invitation: 
  
 

Mrs Carole Thomson 
Mr Ian Jones 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Director for Children’s Services, Janet Johnson, Chris 
Malone and Roy Leach; Nina Bhakri and Deborah Miller 
(Resources Directorate). 
 

Part of meeting 
 

Ruth Ashwell (Children’s Services) for Agenda Item 7 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional 
documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

59/17 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and in particular the new members 
of the Committee. 
 
 
 



 

 

60/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Anda Fitzgerald O’Connor 
(Councillor Mike Fox-Davies substituting) and Councillor John Howson (Councillor 
Kirsten Johnson substituting) and from Richard Brown. 
 

61/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2017 were approved and signed 
subject to the following amendments: 
 
Minute 52/17, 9th paragraph, substitute ‘alga rhythm’ with ‘algorithm’; 
Minute 53/7 2nd paragraph, substitute ‘Learners’ with ‘Leaners’, 16th paragraph 
substitute ‘1 language to 3’ with ‘3 languages to 1’. 
 
Matters Arising on the Minutes: 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Gill Sanders regarding the local Authority 
MAT, the Chairman reported that all schools had been written to over the summer 
and that the analysis of that work would be coming to members in due course. 
 

62/17 FACING OUR CHALLENGES TOGETHER AND A PROFILE OF 
OXFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
(In the event Agenda Items 6-9 were all discussed as one item) 
 
It had been recognised that the new Council presented an ideal opportunity for the 
Education Scrutiny Committee to examine how the role of Education Scrutiny could 
be enhanced to tackle the changing education landscape and new ways of working to 
make scrutiny more effective. 
 
Accordingly, the Director for Children’s Services and relevant staff had been invited to 
give a presentation to the Committee examining the current education landscape, the 
current and future challenges and opportunities and their impact on shaping the 
Council’s role in education and key priorities for the Committee based on actual 
Responsibilities. 
 
The Director for Children’s Services, together with Ruth Ashwell, Education, 
employment & Training Manager, Roy Leach, Strategic lead, Education Sufficiency & 
Access, Janet Johnson, Strategic Lead for Vulnerable Learners and Christine 
Malone, Strategic Lead for Education Quality gave a presentation (a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of the Minutes) detailing the current challenges 
Education was facing and the Directorate’s focus for the future. 
 
During the presentation, officers highlighted the following points: 
 



 

The current challenges for Education were as follows: 
 

 The rise of child protection issues and increasing concerns for welfare; 

 The Gap for vulnerable learners and attainment for all children in Oxfordshire; 

 Exclusion and attendance rates; 

 Recruitment of head teachers and teachers; 

 Academy vs the improvement agenda; 

 the uncertain future based on environment and money; 

 the narrow curriculum vs what employers want; 

 systems with systems MAT’s, RSC, Ofsted inspections; 

 funding 

 testing 
 
The four main areas (obsessions) for children and families were: Increasing school 
attendance – leading to improved attainment; Helping early – most effective, least 
intrusive, solutions to problems; Safely reducing the number of looked after children - 
providing support to enable families to care and Improving the confidence and 
capability of the whole workforce - to work effectively with families experiencing 
domestic abuse, parental mental health and drugs and alcohol issues. 
 
The success would be measured by Ofsted confirmation that the Council was 
providing a good service; by delivering financial sustainability; by reducing family 
breakdown and improving attainment and aspirations. 
 
Nationally, councils could not keep delivering services in the way that it had been 
doing or were doing today.  The model was breaking and was not sustainable, costs 
were rising, but budgets continued to fall.   
 
The significant rises in demand locally though were not sustainable in the longer 
term. There needed to be a re-focus on earlier intervention wherever possible to 
better manage demand and improve outcomes for children and families. Social Care 
was rising and some of it was unnecessary and was unsustainable and therefore a 
systems shift was needed. 
 
Officers then went on to outline issues and challenges faced in Education sufficiency 
and Access, Education Quality and Vulnerable Learners and the Skills Agenda. 
 
• Role ever changing to adapt to new world 
• Still waiting on review by Government 
• Autonomous school system  
• Self-improving – sector led school system  
• LA key role in shaping place – includes big ticket items of Education, Skills, Health 

& Wellbeing 
• Members integral – lobbying, championing 
• LA can give ‘whole picture’ to fragmented system  
• Partnership with Oxfordshire schools and settings improving the quality of teaching 

& learning 
• Building capacity for a sector led model of improvement  
• Champion the needs of vulnerable children & young people 
• Ensure sufficient places for schools, early years, childcare & local SEN provision 



 

• Strategic role with schools and settings to shape the education system for 
Oxfordshire children 

• Complex system – Regional Schools Commissioner, Education & Skills Funding 
Agency, Ofsted : LA overall relationship with ALL schools for ALL Oxfordshire 
children  

• Partnership with school leaders to work collaboratively on what matters 
• Education Scrutiny Committee 
• We work in partnership as an Oxfordshire system to meet the many challenges we 

are facing today. 
• We all work together to ensure that our children get the best education possible, 

that we hold high aspirations for ALL of our children and that we seek solutions 
together for any blocks to realising that goal.  

 
Following the presentation the Committee was asked by the Chairman to give 
consideration and propose any immediate areas of scrutiny it would wish to 
undertake.  Following a lengthy debate the Committee identified the following 3 
priorities to be scoped by the Chairman and relevant officers: 
 

Exclusions and secondary school  
attendance and absence rates 
 

in depth analysis of data relating to 
absence and exclusion rates showing  
rates of exclusion by: 

 GIS- Geographical profile (which 
schools and where these 
schools are located) 

 Pupil profile (age, gender, 
ethnicity, where they live) 

 Reason for exclusion 

 Trend analysis (how have rates 
changed over the past five 
years)  

 

Closing the attainment gap for 
vulnerable learners 

Who do we define as vulnerable 
learners? 
 
What are the pathways to success in 
raising the attainment of vulnerable 
pupils (what works / best practice)? 
 
What do we provide currently to 
support vulnerable learners and 
schools? 
 
A profile of vulnerable learners in 
Oxfordshire: 
(deprivation and free school meals, 
communities where there are higher 
rates of vulnerable learners, NEET 
groups and vulnerable learners, 
exclusions and vulnerable learners, 
children looked after. 



 

 
A vulnerable learner’s data set to 
include indicators of impact alongside 
attainment gap data. 
This data to be used to review and 
evaluate the impact of resources that 
are used to support vulnerable 
learners in schools. 
 

Elective Home Education Understanding the local authority 
legal responsibilities challenges and 
opportunities 
 

Bullying To include cyber-bullying 
 

 
School Funding formula 
 

 
 

 
LA’s New Relationship with Schools 

 
Academies 
 

 
Sufficiency of School Places 

 
SEN, Forecasts 
 

 

63/17 THE ROLE AND FUNCTION OF EDUCATION SCRUTINY  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
(Taken under Agenda Item 6) 
 

64/17 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
(Taken under Agenda Item 6) 
 

65/17 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
(Taken under Agenda Item 6) 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 


